

No. 03-3218

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STEPHEN S. RICHARDS, Secretary of
the Kansas Department of Revenue,
State of Kansas, in his official capacity,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Kansas

The Honorable Julie A. Robinson
District Judge

Case No. 99-4071-JAR

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
David Prager, III
Tribal Attorney
Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation
16281 Q Road
Mayetta, KS 66509
(785) 966-4030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case	3
B. Course of Proceedings.....	3
C. Disposition by Court Below.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE KANSAS FUEL TAX AT ISSUE IS INVALID AS APPLIED TO THE NATION'S FUEL BECAUSE THE FEDERAL AND TRIBAL INTERESTS AGAINST STATE TAXATION OUTWEIGH THE STATE INTERESTS IN FAVOR OF STATE TAXATION.....	22
A. In Applying the Balancing Test, the District Court Failed to Properly Consider and Weigh the Competing Federal, Tribal, and State Interests.....	25

1.	Contrary to the District Court’s Conclusion, the Kansas Tax Burdens a Tribal Enterprise that Embodies Significant Reservation Value.....	25
2.	The District Court Failed to Accord Proper Weight to the Nation’s Compelling Interest in Raising Revenues to Construct and Maintain Reservation Roads, Bridges, and Related Infrastructure.....	35
3.	The District Court Totally Overlooked the Federal Interests Against State Taxation.....	40
a.	The Federal Indian Trader Statutes By Themselves Preempt the State Tax.....	40
b.	Other Strong Federal Interests Weigh Against State Taxation.....	42
4.	The District Court Misconstrued and Exaggerated the State Interest By Erroneously Focusing on Unspecified Off-Reservation State Services Provided to the Nation’s Customers.....	46
B.	When the District Court’s Errors Are Eliminated, the Balance of Federal, Tribal, and State Interests Tips Decisively Against State Taxation.....	52
II.	THE KANSAS MOTOR FUEL TAX AT ISSUE IS INVALID AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL LAW BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY INFRINGES ON THE NATION’S RIGHTS OF TRIBAL SELF-GOVERNMENT...	53
A.	The State Tax Fails the Infringement Test.....	53
B.	The State Tax Violates the Kansas Act for Admission by Impairing the Nation's Rights.....	56

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THE CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO UNDERTAKE THE PARTICULARIZED INQUIRY THAT IS REQUIRED IN DETERMINING THE VALIDITY OF THE TAX AND FOR TRIAL OF ANY DISPUTED FACT ISSUES..... 60

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... 61

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

ATTACHMENTS

<u>Document:</u>	<u>Exhibit</u>
Memorandum Opinion and Order Granting Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, filed January 16, 2003.....	A
Memorandum and Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion to Reconsider and Alter Judgment, filed July 3, 2003.....	B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application for Tax Exemption of Nina Kaul</i> , 261 Kan. 755, 770, Syl. ¶8, 933 P.2d 711 (1997).....	57
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645(2001).....	54, 55
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373, 392 (1976).....	59
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	27, 21-33
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	40
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 800 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	25, 29, 33, 49
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	36, 47, 49, 54
<i>Duke v. Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma Housing Authority</i> , 199 F.3d 1123, 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....	59
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 967 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27-29, 31
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232, 1238 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28, 36
<i>Gossett v. Board of Regents for Langston University</i> , 245 F.3d 1172, 1175 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21

<i>Indian Country, U.S.A. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1218 (1988).....	22, 26, 28, 31-33, 42, 47, 48, 59
<i>In the Application for Tax Exemption of Nina Kaul</i> , 261 Kan. 755, 770, Syl. ¶8, 933 P.2d 711 (1997).....	57
<i>Jones v. Nelson</i> , 484 F.2d 1165, 1168 (10th Cir. 1973).....	21
(The) Kansas Indians, 72 U.S. 737 (1866)	57, 58
<i>Kaul v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 266 Kan. 464, 970 P.2d 60 (1998), cert. denied 528 U.S. 812 (1999)	56
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 617 F.3d 537, 547 (10th Cir. 1980), aff'd, 455 U.S. 130, 152 (1982).....	59
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 152 (1973).....	44
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 559 (1981).....	54
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	23, 47
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	22
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> , 253 F.3d 1234, 1253 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	48
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1144 (2001)	21, 29, 37, 39, 41, 49

<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29, 33-36, 47, 49
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 62 (1996).....	24
<i>Thomas v. International Business Machines</i> , 48 F.3d 478, 484 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504, 519 (1896).....	58
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Commission</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....	40
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	17, 18, 26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36-39, 47, 53, 54
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	23, 24, 46, 48, 53
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217, 220 (1959).....	53

Statutes

Constitution of the United States, Indian Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	24
Constitution of the United States, Eleventh Amendment.....	17
K.S.A. 79-3408(d)(1).....	57, 58
P.L. 97-473, § 201 et seq., Indian Tribal Government Tax Status Act of 1982	45
4 U.S.C. § 104, Hayden Cartwright Act.....	17
12 Stat. 127, ch. 20, §1; Jan. 29, 1861, Kansas Act for Admission	53, 56, 57, 59
25 U.S.C. § 261 <i>et seq.</i> , Indian Trader Statutes.....	40, 41
25 U.S.C. § 450f <i>et seq.</i> , the Indian Financing Act of 1974.....	42, 44
25 U.S.C. §§ 461 to 479, Indian Reorganization Act.....	43
25 U.S.C. §1301 <i>et seq.</i> , Indian Civil Rights Act.....	45
25 U.S.C. § 1451 <i>et seq.</i>	42
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i> , Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	5, 42, 44
26 U.S.C. § 7871(a)(3).....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1362.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1367(a)	1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4).....	1
<i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , F. Cohen 147 (1982 ed.)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 1804, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 6 (1934).....	44
Powers of Indian Tribes, 55 I.D. 14 (1934), Opinions of the Solicitor, Vol. I, p. 465.....	54
Presidential Executive Order 13175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67249, Consultation and Coordination With Indian Tribal Governments, Sec. 2(a), (Nov. 6, 2000).....	43
Presidential Proclamation 7500 of November 12, 2001, 66 Fed. Reg. 57641 (Nov. 15, 2001).....	43
S. Rep. No. 97-646, 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4580, 4589, 4593	45
<i>Tribal-State Affairs: American States as “Disclaiming” Sovereigns</i> , David E. Wilkins, Chapt. 1, p. 19, from <i>The Tribes and the States: Geographies of Intergovernmental Interaction</i> , Brad A. Bays and Erin Hogan Fouberg (Rowman & Littlefield Publishers, Inc. 2002).....	59
25 C.F.R. §§ 140.1-140.26.....	41
